

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) No. 2537 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION No. 4052 & 6385 OF 2013**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition and ex-parte stay)

PARMINDER KAUR ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VEEPAL KAUR ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.03.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition returnable in eight weeks."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 01.07.2013 was issued to the sole respondent/ through Regd.A.D. Post on 01.04.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate has on 19.06.2013 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. The counsel has also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/hk